| | CALEARO | |
|--|---------|--|
|--|---------|--|



UK-Declaration of Conformity

in according with UK Government guidance

| Manufacturer: | Calearo Antenne SpA |
|---------------|---|
| | |
| Address: | Via Bacchiglione 49 |
| | 36033 Isola Vicentina (VI) |
| | Italy |
| | |
| Product: | Audi PPE amplifier |
| | |
| Model/Type: | 85X.035.225.Y series |
| | |
| Models | 85H.035.225, 85H.035.225.A, 85H.035.225.B, 85H.035.225.C, |
| | 85A.035.225, 85A.035.225.A, 85A.035.225.B, 85A.035.225.C, |
| | 85F.035.225, 85F.035.225.A, 85F.035.225.B, 85F.035.225.C, |
| | 85J.035.225, 85J.035.225.A, 85J.035.225.B, 85J.035.225.C. |
| | 85J.U35.225. 85J.U35.225.A. 85J.U35.225.B. 85J.U35.225.C. |

Calearo Antenne SpA hereby confirm under its sole responsibility that the designated product, when used as intended, is in conformity with the essential requirements and other relevant requirements of the Radio Equipment Regulations of the United Kingdom.

Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (as amended)

| Safety pursuant to Section 6.1a: | | Applied standards EN 62368-1:2020 + A11:2020 | | | |
|---|----------------------------------|--|------|--|--|
| Electromagnetic compatibility pursuant to Section 6.1b: | | Applied standards ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019 ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1:2019 | | | |
| Efficient use of spectrum pursuant to Section 6.2: | | Applied standards ETSI EN 303 345 V1.1.7:2017 ETSI EN 303 345-1 V1.1.1:2019 ETSI EN 303 345-3 V1.1.1:2021 ETSI EN 303 345-4 V1.1.1:2021 ETSI ES 202 056 V1.1.1:2005 (a standard) | | | |
| Approved Body (where applicable): | | | | | |
| Name of Approved Body: | Nemko North America Inc. | 4 digit Approved Body number: | 1622 | | |
| Reference number of the ce | ertificate of the Approved Body: | 1622-UK-471180 | | | |
| Role of the Approved Body | | Assessment of the essential requaccording to UK RER Regulation and 6.2. | | | |
| | | Enrico Bicego General Manager | | | |
| | | | | | |

Isola Vicentina, VI, Italy Place of issue 1st Sep 2022 Date of issue

Name, Function, Signature

Calearo Antenne S.p.a. – a socio unico - Sede Legale: C.so Matteotti, 1 – 20121 Milano Stabilimento e Uffici :Via Bacchiglione, 49 – Z.I. Fossanigo Nord – 36033 ISOLA VICENTINA – VICENZA (Italia) Tel.39/0444/901311 – Fax 39/0444/901375 Cap.Soc. € 1.000.000 i.v. C.F./P.I. e Registro Imprese n. 05059470962 – R.E.A. di Milano n° 1793090 E_mail: calearo@calearo.com - http://www.calearo.com



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

| Name and address of the | MTA ANTENNE S.r.l. |
|--|---|
| Manufacturer: | Via Bacchiglione, 49 |
| | 36033 Isola Vicentina VI – Italy |
| Name and address of the Importer: | Volkswagen Group United Kingdom Ltd. Yeomans Drive, Blakelands Milton Keynes, MK14 5AN, U.K. |

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Object of the declaration

| Product Name: | AUDI PPE Amplifier |
|---------------|--|
| Model/Type: | 85X.035.225.Y series |
| Variants: | 85H.035.225, 85H.035.225.A, 85H.035.225.B, 85H.035.225.C |
| | 85A.035.225, 85A.035.225.A, 85A.035.225.B, 85A.035.225.C |
| | 85F.035.225, 85F.035.225.A, 85F.035.225.B, 85F.035.225.C |
| | 85J.035.225, 85J.035.225.A, 85J.035.225.B, 85J.035.225.C |

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant regulations:

 References to the relevant designated standards used or references to the technical specifications in relation to which conformity is declared

Radio Equipment Regulations 2017

Safety testing (UK Part 2 Chapter 1(6)(1)(a)) according to: EN IEC 62368-1:2020 + A11:2020

EMC testing (UK Part 2 Chapter 1(6)(1)(b)) according to:

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019, ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1:2019* (Refer to p.3 of the EU Type 2051-RED-241307 for Additional Information)

Radio Testing (UK Part 2 Chapter 1(6)(2)) according to:

ETSI EN 303 345 V1.1.7:2017 ETSI EN 303 345-1 V1.1.1:2019 ETSI EN 303 345-3 V1.1.1:2021 ETSI EN 303 345-4 V1.1.1:2021 ETSI ES 202 056 V1.1.1:2005 Technical Guidance Note 34 «Active Antennas V1.2» (Version 1.2 October 2020)

The Approved Body **Nemko North America Inc**. Number:**1622** performed a conformity assessment of the technical construction file and issued the certificate **1622 - UK - 240310**

Signed for and on behalf of: MTA ANTENNE S.r.l.

Authorized Representative: Enrico Bicego

Isola Vicentina (VI), Italy 29/04/2024

Function: Chief executive

<u>UK</u>

Enrico Bicego

MTA Antenne S.r.l.

Sede legale: V.le dell'Industria, 12 – 26845 Codogno (LO), Italy | **T.** +39 0377 4181 **F.** +39 0377 418493 Sede operativa: Via Bacchiglione, 49 – Z.I. Fossanigo Nord, 36033 Isola Vicentina (VI), Italy | **T.** +39 0444 901311 **F.** +39 0444 90 13 75 Capitale sociale € 10.000 int. vers. | Registro delle imprese di Milano, Monza Brianza e Lodi, C.F. e P. IVA: IT13252130961 REA: LO - 2712542 PEC: mta_antenne@pec.it | infoitaly@mta.it | www.mta.it